
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

15 March 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 7 March 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor S Feldman (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, P Kloss, R Martins, T Osborn, K Rodrigues, J Stiff and M Turmaine 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 8 March 2023 – Finance Scrutiny Committee  
 

5. Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report (Pages 4 - 110) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service, EPMO 

Coordinator, Executive Head of Human Resources and Business Intelligence 
Manager  
 

6. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 111 - 116) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

7. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 The committee to receive an update on the County Council’s Health Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=4297


 

 

8. Work Programme (Pages 117 - 120) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise in the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
 



 

Report to: 

Date of meeting: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15 March 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service, EPMO 
Coordinator, Executive Head of Human Resources and Business 
Intelligence Manager 

Report sponsor: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Mark Watkin 

Report title: Focusing on delivery: 
Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 3 Update 
Organisational Development Strategy 20202-24 Quarter 3 Update 
Council Performance 2022-23 Quarter 3 Update 

Nature of report: For information and noting 

1.0  Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, Watford Borough Council 

launched its new Council Plan in June 2022 which sets out an ambitious 
agenda for the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the 
organisation’s strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the 
council delivers on its commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a 
two-year Delivery Plan and our Organisational Development Strategy, 
which are both supported by a suite of key performance indicators 
(KPIs). This allows the council to ensure that both projects and high 
quality services continue to be delivered, and for action to be taken if 
areas of concern are identified. A critical part of this approach is regular 
reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic framework and 
day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains updates 
comprising: 

 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

• key performance indicators. 
 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over 
quarter 3 of 2022/23 through strengthening the council’s strategic 
framework and establishing a clear focus for the organisation, including 
aligning existing KPIs to our Council Plan themes. This has enabled 
services to concentrate on what is important to the town and council. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

The progress achieved since the last update to Cabinet is shown in the 
updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 
is critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford 
and we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on 
its promises. As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress 
against the Council Delivery Plan, Organisational Development Strategy 
and Key Performance Indicators on a quarterly basis. This report forms 
the third of these updates since the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement, a review of the 
council’s key performance indicators is underway across the 
organisation, intended to align with the council’s new management 
structure and ensure that the council continues to challenge itself to 
deliver excellent services to residents, businesses and the community. 
Discussions with Portfolio Holders on future KPIs are proposed to take 
place over the next period which will allow the new key performance 
indicators to be reported upon from quarter 1 of the 2023/2024 financial 
year. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  
  

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee note: 
 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

• the key performance indicator results for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 
(Appendix C) 
 

2.2 That the key performance indicators and measures will continue to be 

reviewed as part of the council-wide service planning process and the 

ongoing work on the Business Intelligence Strategy, and that these will 

be discussed with Overview and Scrutiny members at a briefing on 28 

March 2023. 

 

3.0 Decision Pathway  
 
3.1 Next decision-making body: Not applicable 
3.1.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 
 

Page 5



 

3.2 Final decision-making body: Not applicable 
3.2.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further info please contact:  Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services 
Email:    liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
 
Reviewed and signed off by: Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 
 

4.0       Detailed Proposal 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 

4.1.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 

focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the 

successful delivery of its plans for the town. 

4.1.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and 

refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as 

well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback 

and best practice. The renewed framework, comprising the council’s key 

strategies and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the 

town and its residents and that resources are allocated to its priority 

commitments. 

4.1.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is 

robust, and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans 

including: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery 
Plan; and 

• key performance indicators. 

 
This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 

4.1.4 A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery 

areas. The direction set by the strategic framework has ensured 

services have clarity on where they need to concentrate, focus their 

energies and support the council’s reputation as a council that gets 

things done a
[...]
and fly-posting all show significant 
improvement when compared with the same quarter last year, 
however detritus was the only street cleansing indicator exceeding 
the target set, with litter and fly-posting falling just outside of their 
targets.  The indicator monitoring graffiti was just outside of the 
target, and this result is higher than Q3 last year, however graffiti 
levels remain low in most areas.  The result reflects a spate of 
graffiti occurring in Other Highway, Main Road, Main Retail and 
Commercial and Other Retail and Commercial areas. 

• Planning performance has improved since Q2.  The processing of 
major applications was below target, with 1 processed outside of 
the timescales.  However as there were only 2 major applications 
processed in Q3 this has a large impact on the result. Processing of 
minor applications was back above target, with only 1 application 
agreed outside of the timescales, out of a total of 38 received in 
Q3.  Processing of other applications not categorised as major or 
minor was well within target at 100% of the 110 applications 
determined within the timescale or with an agreed extension of 
time. 

• In the parking service, overall numbers of Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCN) issued decreased in Q3. The figures are inclusive of bus gate 

Page 12



 

PCN’s, and a breakdown showing the bus gate figures has been 
included in Appendix C. 

• The number of cases where the council has accepted a statutory 
duty to house remains at a low level and similar to Q2.  There has 
been a surge in the number of households in temporary 
accommodation in the last three months, which is in common with 
the experience of boroughs in the rest of Hertfordshire: in fact the 
increased pressure has arrived with Watford later than other 
Hertfordshire boroughs.  Until recently there were a large number 
of new homes handed over by housing associations which helped 
tremendously in being able to prevent homelessness and/or move 
households on quickly from temporary accommodation.  Further 
detail on the main reasons for presenting as homeless and needing 
temporary accommodation is included in Appendix C. 

• The financial indicators are almost all within quarterly targets, and 
on track to meet targets by the end of the year. The only exception 
is the value of outstanding invoices over 12 months, which was 
outside of the target of 10% or less, at 15.25%. Collections rates of 
Council Tax was within the quarterly target, largely due to the ERG 
payment credits being refunded. Collection rates of NNDR was 
4.31% up on last year, which was mainly due to no additional retail 
relief in 2022/23 compared with 2021/22. 

• Average time to process housing benefit claims has continued to 
speed up, and was down to 5 days in Q3, showing improvement 
since the last quarter. Average time to process a change of 
circumstance stayed at 5 days, which shows a 3 day improvement 
when compared with the same quarter last year.  Automation of 
parts of the service have contributed to the improvement in 
processing times. 

• There was a small decrease in Leisure Centre usage in Q3, which is 
consistent with the usual drop in participation in the lead up to 
Christmas.  The exception to this was the throughput figures for 
Watford Leisure Centre: Central branch.  A significant decrease in 
throughput was noted with figures dropping from 165,180 to 
109,486.  The closure of West Herts College during this time 
contributed to this result. Sports and Leisure Management (SLM) 
took this opportunity to increase marketing for all sessions.  In 
addition, the service introduced a new referral campaign, accessed 
through the Everyone Active App, where members can refer a 
friend to get one month membership for free. 

• Numbers of staff on long term sickness have reduced since quarter 
2, however there has been a large increase in the number of short 

Page 13



 

term absences (61 in Q3 compared with 36 in Q2).  Although 
sickness rates are higher when compared with quarter 3 last year, it 
is still within target.   

• The 2022/23 Personal Development review (PDR) cycle was 
launched at the end of June with a target completion date of 31 
August.  In light of the senior management restructure that 
changed reporting lines for a number of staff, the deadline was 
extended to the end of quarter 3 to allow for new reporting 
arrangements to embed.  The completion figure for PDR's at the 
end of Q3 was 72.3% - below the target of 100% but considerably 
higher than last year's result.  Return to work interviews are still 
below the target of 100% completion within timescale, with the 
primary reason for late completion being the employee or manager 
on annual leave but additional information is now being shared 
with managers to help improve this figure. Figures assessing staff 
satisfaction and motivation were collected through the PDR 
process, and both are above target at 7.6 and 7.9 out of 10 
respectively.  

• ICT continue to report strong results, with all KPI’s in Q3 on target 
or exceeding targets. Customer satisfaction is high with 93% of 
users filling out the customer satisfaction survey rating the service 
as meeting or exceeding expectations. 

• After a very challenging Q2, all results related to the Customer 
Service Centre have bounced back and are well within their targets.  
The recruitment of 2.5 FTE and 1 corporate apprentice has helped 
achieve this.   Also, with December being a shorter working month, 
customer contact quietens down towards the Christmas period. 

• Responding to FOI's within timescales recorded an excellent result 
of 99%.  The service worked hard to proactively monitor FOI's 
moving through the system.  In addition, during Q3 staff outside of 
the CSC responsible for monitoring FOI’s, were given access to FOI 
reports produced by the corporate reporting platform, with the aim 
of increasing visibility of FOI's moving through the system and their 

[...]
 businesses to be promoted locally. 

 Following inspection and amendments, the Local Plan has now been 

adopted by the council and provides the council with the opportunity to 

influence local and sustainable development across the town. 

 

Page 27



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 1.0 
January 2023 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Commitment Activity BRAG' Rating Trend Headline 

Position Watford as 
a town where start-

ups and business 
innovation can 

thrive, supported 
by strong local 

skills, generating a 
range of job 

opportunities, 
including for our 

young people 

22. Deliver our Innovation and 

Incubation Hub 

 

We will provide a new Innovation and 
Incubation Hub, as part of our Town Hall 
Quarter, which will support start-up 
businesses in the town and give our key 
sectors a boost, tapping into the significant 
opportunity provided by the flourishing 
creative sector and drawing businesses into 
the borough. 

Amber 

 
 
          

As part of our ambitious Town Hall Quarter scheme, the business case for 
the future use of the Town Hall, including a new innovation and incubation 
hub, was approved by Cabinet in December 2021. However, the recent 
announcement that the council was unsuccessful in their application to the 
Levelling Up Fund means that the options in relation to the delivery of the 
Hub need to be reviewed. This will be undertaken over the next quarter.  
 

23. Develop a skills and employment 

plan for Watford that supports 

the current, and future, needs of 

our local businesses and life 

chances 

of residents 

We will work with our business community 
and education partners, linking to the 
Hertfordshire LEP Skills and Employment 
Plan to develop and deliver a Watford Skills 
and Employment Plan, connecting local 
skills to business needs. 

Green 

 

West Herts College is drafting the Watford Skills and Employment Plan and 
Herts Chamber are leading the Herts-wide Local Skills Improvement Plan 
which will p
[...]
o improve our ICT and digital technology to meet 
the ongoing needs of the council and community.  Migration to Office 365 
commenced which will enhance the council's ability to work remotely, 
securely, collaboratively and support agile working. The O365 user mailbox 
migration is now complete and we are progressing public mailbox migration. 
  
 

84. Deliver a step change in how we 

use our data and information so 

it strengthens our drive for 

constant improvement 

We will improve how we use our data and 
information to challenge our decisions, 
enhance performance and support 
excellent customer experience, using our 
information to monitor service delivery and 
to drive action if something needs 
improving. 

Green 

 

We are continuing to maintain and enhance use of the Business Intelligence 
platform to support the council's decision making process and improve 
performance across the organisation. Integration of the platform with key 
management systems within the council such as the HR management 
system to deliver real time and relevant data and information is enabling 
informed decision making.  Work on the Business Intelligence Strategy is 
underway and is expected to be presented to Cabinet for endorsement in 
March 2023.  
 
 

85. Strengthen our approach to 

contract management to ensure 

we are making the most of our 

contracts and that they are 

delivering for us and the town 

We will implement a robust contract 
management framework to ensure we 
deliver expected outcomes and excellent 
value for money from our contracts, 
providing the best service for our 
customers. 

Green 

 

 

 

 

 

           

Good progress has been made in the review of our existing contract 
management approaches. The review will ensure that we continue to 
achieve the very best value from our contracts. The first draft of the new 
'Contract Management' handbook for officers is now complete and will be 
available on the Council's website by February 2023. A
[...]
ociate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Biannually This indicator is reported at the end of Quarter 2 and at the end 
of the year. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Starter homes do not contribute to 
reduction in homeless households on the 
waiting list or in temporary accom.) 
 

16. Number of statutory 
homeless  
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 12 

 

 
 
 

 
No target set. 
 
The number of cases where the council has 
accepted a statutory duty to house (aka 
main duty) remains at a low level.   
 
See indicator 17 regarding reasons for 
homelessness. 
 

Page 86



Appendix C – Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.1 
January 2023 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

17. Reasons for 
homelessness 
 
Narrative indicator  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Quarterly 
 
 

 
The reasons for homelessness among those to whom the council accepted a duty to house are as follows: 

 
 

18. Number of households 
living in temporary 
accommodation 
Snap-shot at quarter 
end 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 102  
 
 

 

 
 
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 100 

Page 87



Appendix C – Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.1 
January 2023 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

  

 
 

 
There has been a surge in the number of 
households in temporary accommodation 
in the last three months with more than 
100 households being accommodated at 
any one time since mid-November 2022.  
Until recently there were a large number of 
new homes handed over by housing 
associations which helped tremendously in 
being able to prevent homelessness and/or 
move households on quickly from 
temporary accommodation.  A comparison 
has been done with the same quarter in 
2021-22 on the main reasons for 
presenting as homeless and needing 
temporary accommodation.  This 
comparison shows that domestic abuse 
and the end of an assured shorthold 
tenancy have both increased from 17% (Q3 
2021-22) to 21% (Q3 2022-23) and 26% to 
32% of all cases respectively.  Both these 
increases are possibly linked to the cost of 
living crisis.  Conversely, cases have gone 
down significantly where a household's 
family is no longer willing or able to 
accommodate them, from 26% of all cases 
in Q3 2021-22 to 10% in the current 
quarter.  It is not yet clear why the latter 
change has taken place.   

Page 88



Appendix C – Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.1 
January 2023 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

19. Number of households 
living in temporary 
accommodation with 
children 
Snap-shot at quarter 
end 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 55  
 

 

 
No target set. 
 
There were 55 households with children 
placed in temporary accommodation at the 
end of December 2022, which included 136 
children.  This is only slightly above the 
figure for Q2, 2022-23 with the number of 
children within those households staying 
more or less the same. 

20. Number of households 
living in temporary 
accommodation 
without children 
Snap-shot at quarter 
end 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 47 
 

 
No target set. 
 
The number of households without 
children has increased significantly since 
Q2 when it was 35.  The 47 households 
comprised 33 men, 11 women and 3 
couples without children accommodated.  
Not all single people or couples without 
children have access to temporary 
accommodation (TA).  To access TA their 

Page 89



Appendix C – Quarter 3 Key Performa
[...]
arking (where 
available) 

29. Average time to 
process change of 
circumstances (from 
date of receipt to 
date processed) 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Revenues 
& Benefits 
 
Head of 
Revenues 
and 
Benefits  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Monthly  
RESULT: 5 days 

 
 

 

 
 
 
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 6 days 
ARGET for 2021/22: 6 days 
Result is 1 day below target, and 3 days 
below Q3 last year.  Automation of some 
files has helped reduce our change of 
circumstance processing times. 
 

30. Value of outstanding 
invoices <12 months 
old compared to 
total raised in a 
rolling 12 month 
period 
 
 

Revenues 
& Benefits 
 
Head of 
Revenues 
and 
Benefits 

Monthly   
RESULT: 1.09% 

 
 

 
 
  
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
Target: 3% or less 
 
 

Page 98



Appendix C – Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 0.1 
January 2023 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

31. Value of outstanding 
invoices over 12 
months 
 
 

Revenues 
& Benefits 
 
Head of 
Revenues 
and 
Benefits 

Monthly  
RESULT: 15.25%  
 

 

 
 
 
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
Target: 10 % or less  
 

This figure excludes secured charging orders 
of £28,068.42 

32. % payment classified 
as ‘LA error’ 
 
 

Revenues 
& Benefits 
 
Head of 
Revenues 
and 
Benefits 

Monthly  
RESULT: 0.07%  
 
LA error arises when a mistake is made and/or the council have 
been slow in processing changes resulting in overpayments. If the 
overall LA error rate is : 
 
>0.54% - NIL subsidy received on overpayments  caused by LA error 
 
<0.54>0.48% - 40% subsidy received on overpayments caused by 
LA error 
 
<0.48% 100% subsidy received 
 

 
 
 
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
Target: 0.48% or less  
As  
 
 

33. Collection rates of 
council tax 
 
 

Revenues 
& Benefits 
 
Head of 
Revenues 
and 
Benefits 

Monthly  
RESULT
[...]
laire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

Page 118



February 2023 

01 February 24 January  Update on Electric Vehicles Task Group 
 

 

 Update on Sustainable Transport Strategy 
including task group recommendations 
 

 Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report 
 

 Andy Smith (Senior Transport and 
Infrastructure Projects Officer) 
 

 Tom Dobrashian (Executive Director of Place) 
 
 

 Councillor Mark Hofman (Task Group Chair), 
Susheel Rao (Sustainability Officer) 
 

22 February 14 February  Watford Community Housing – update on 
maintenance 
 

 Community Safety Partnership – to review the 
update on the 2022/23 plan and consider 
objectives for 2023/24 

 

 WCH representatives 
 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) 

15 March 7 March   Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to 
review progress achieved on the Council Plan 
and Organisation Development Strategy and 
Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Performance Report 
- to monitor and challenge results 

 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Kathryn Robson 
(Director of Performance) Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

 

29 March 21 March Call-in only 
 

To be cancelled if no call-in. 

 

Items to be scheduled in 2023/24 

 Customer Experience Strategy – delivery plan 

 Update on improvements to Report-it 

Page 119



February 2023 

 Update on ArrivaClick service (June/July 2023) 

 Update on the waste and recycling service (beginning 23/24) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Annual Report  (July 2023) 

 Parking services -  resources and levels of responsiveness to residents’ needs (Cllr Hannon suggestion)  

 Review of CCTV service following move to new police station.  

 Review changes to NLF applications following implementation.   

 SLM contract update? 
 

Page 120


	Agenda
	5 Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report
	Appendix A: Delivery Plan 2022-24 Q3 Update
	Appendix B: Organisational Development Strategy 20

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 March 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor S Feldman (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, P Jeffree, P Kloss, R Martins, T Osborn, 

K Rodrigues and M Turmaine 
 

Also present:  Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder) 
 

Officers: Director of Performance 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Business Intelligence Manager 
 

 
 

81   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was one change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Jeffree 
replaced Councillor Stiff.  
 

82   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

83   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were submitted and 
signed.  
 

84   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 8 March, the Chair, Councillor Turmaine 
provided an update to the committee. He reported that the committee had 
reviewed the final period of the year and the headlines were in line with what 
had been reported at Council. There had been some use of reserves for the 
revenue account and the capital accounts continued to be monitored.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

85   Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the of the Associate Director of 
Customer and Corporate Service, EPMO Coordinator, Executive Head of Human 
Resources and Business Intelligence Manager.  
 
The Director of Performance made a presentation to the committee providing 
key updates on the Council Plan, Delivery Plan and Organisational Development 
Strategy.   
 
Members discussed the following areas, with actions recorded as requested: 

 The council was disappointed not to have been successful in its bid to the 
Levelling Up Fund. It had been a lengthy and demanding piece of work and 
the process had been disappointing for Watford, and many other councils. 
The feedback from government on Watford’s submission had been very 
positive and there was a possibility of bidding in a third round; the council 
was waiting for guidance on government.  

 Certain services areas in local government faced recruitment difficulties, 
including planning and environmental health, but Watford remained in a 
strong position in terms of vacancies without significant gaps. Watford was 
an attractive place to work and there was an approach to grow talent 
internally, which was reflected in the forthcoming People Strategy.  

 Working with foodbanks on the cost of living crisis had highlighted that 
donations were down. They were entrepreneurial organisations who 
worked with businesses (such as supermarkets) to pick up and use 
unwanted food and goods.  Some had paid staff to help as well as 
volunteers but many were finding volunteers was becoming challenging. 
Foodbanks were being funded through the Watford allocation of 
Household Support Fund from central government and this was becoming 
increasingly important to their budgets.  

 There was not yet a communications plan aligned to the Customer 
Experience Strategy to enable residents to have appropriate expectations.  
Officers agreed to provide an update. 

 
The Business Intelligence Manager presented the Q3 performance indicators and 
details of the KPI review to the committee, identifying highlights and key areas of 
focus. 
 
Members discussed the following areas, with actions recorded as requested: 
    

 The parking service was not concerned about the decrease in the number 
of penalty charge notices as it was within the normal range and was 



 
3 

affected by a variety of factors. Officers agreed to confirm whether there 
had been any changes in staffing levels. 

 The number of outstanding invoices over 12 months had been outside the 
target due to three members of staff being on sickness absence. The staff 
members had returned and the backlog had been addressed so that the 
level of outstanding invoices had reduced to 8.25%, which was within 
target.  

 The write-off of outstanding invoices was a strict process requiring sign off 
from the S151 officer. 

 The percentage of staff who had undertaken their performance 
development review had been reviewed and was now 75.9%. This excluded 
staff who were not eligible for PDRs due to being temporary staff or on 
maternity leave.   

 While the percentage of return-to-work interviews that had been 
completed remained below target, a change was being introduced to 
increase visibility of this indicator and it was hoped this would improve the 
figures.   

 The percentage of freedom of information requests answered within 
targets had reached 99%. The service had been working hard to follow 
these up and access to the system had been extended to more users. The 
lessons learnt would be applied to other areas. 

 It remained to be seen if the dip in leisure centre usage was linked to the 
cost of living crisis; there was a seasonal element with a decrease seen in 
Q3. Further data from Q4 and Q1 would provide a fuller picture.  Any 
support provided would depend on the contract and the council remained 
committed to the leisure centres. There were no concerns at this stage.  

 The climbing wall at the leisure centre had not been operational for a 
number of years, the reasons for it not working were not clear.  

 The reduction in the amount recycled amounted to a 3% drop. It was 
normal to see fluctuations in this indicator. There would be a waste 
compositional analysis at the end of March which would provide insight 
into the changes and inform the strategy going forward.   

 The service to deliver the food waste recycling to flats was due to start in 
autumn 2023; it was complicated to implement and a working group had 
been established. Officers undertook to check whether this work had been 
included in the 23/24 budget.  

 The approach to equalities, diversity and inclusion was being refreshed. 
Approximately 50% of staff had provided equalities data and more self-
reporting was encourages. This was an issue across many organisations but 
work was underway to address this. Concerns raised included about how 
the data would be used. There was a need to show positive impacts on 
employees. 



 
4 

 The KPI review was in progress to ensure that the indicators were right and 
were presented well.  

 The Portfolio Holder reported that with the public KPIs it was  a question of 
reporting against the corporate strategy and the management KPIs 
determined whether the organisation was working effectively.  

 There would be indicators for the housing service; potentially with some 
new ones and others becoming internal KPIs, these would remain under 
close review. The impact of the cost of living crisis would be reflected in the 
Q4 data in terms of numbers in temporary accommodation.  

 The government was bringing in the Office for Local Government as a 
‘watchdog’ for council performance. The impact on how performance was 
monitored was not yet clear.  

 The timeline in the slides represented the end of the process and a 
significant amount of engagement with Portfolio Holders and services had 
already taken place and remained ongoing.  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have a briefing on the new KPIs 
later in March. The intention was to begin monitoring from 1 April to 
enable a full year’s monitoring to take place.  

 The collection rates for council tax was a cumulative indicator with the 
target of 97% by year end and profiled month by month.  

 One aim of the refreshed approach would be to connect directly into back-
office systems to enable more frequent data refresh.  

 The committee noted that the KPI reporting process meant that there was 
often a delay before they saw the data.  

  
 
RESOLVED – 

 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes:  
 
1. The progress updates within the report relating to:  

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A)  

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B)  

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 (Appendix 
C)  

 
2. That the key performance indicators and measures will continue to be 
reviewed as part of the council-wide service planning process and the ongoing 
work on the Business Intelligence Strategy, and that these will be discussed with 
Overview and Scrutiny members at a briefing on 28 March 2023.  
 
 



 
5 

86   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2022/23 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2022/23 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 

 
 

87   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Osborn provided an update on the latest meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. There had been two substantial items: 

 A positive update on maternity services at Lister hospital following an 
inadequate grading from the CQC grade.  

 A less encouraging update on A&E performance; while some statistics 
were improving there was a limited basis for comparison outside the local area.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the update be noted. 
 

88   Work Programme  
 
The committee reviewed the latest version of the work programme.  The 
committee were asked to contact officers with any suggestions for the new 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be noted. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to the committee for their work this year.  
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.20 pm 
 

 

 


